

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. MELLOR*
CLINT BOLICK
DEBORAH SIMPSON
MATTHEW B. BERRY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300

ROGER PILON
TIMOTHY LYNCH
ROBERT A. LEVY
RONALD D. ROTUNDA
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD MEANINGFULLY ENFORCE THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE 4

 II. SECTION 109(B)(1) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT FAILS TO PROVIDE AN INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE BY WHICH TO SET AIR QUALITY STANDARDS FOR NON-THRESHOLD POLLUTANTS 13

 A. Congress Has Knowingly Failed to Provide EPA with an Intelligible Principle for Setting Air Quality Standards for Non-Threshold Pollutants 14

 1. The Clean Air Amendments of 1970.. . 14

 2. The Clean Air Amendments of 1977.. . 18

 B. EPA’s Attempts to Set NAAQS Demonstrate that Congress Has Failed to Provide EPA with an Intelligible Principle for Setting Air Quality Standards for Non-Threshold Pollutants 22

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD SECTION 109(B)(1) UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO NON-THRESHOLD POLLUTANTS. 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 21, 28
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 6, 8
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5, 6, 7
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	9, 10
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	11, 12, 13, 26, 30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)	10
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	5

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).	12
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).	12
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).	5
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).	11
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907).	10
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).	9
<i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson & Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924).	9
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	8
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	5
CODES AND STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	27
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D).	27
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(l)(A).	27
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(l).	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(D) 27

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671 14

42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(l) 15

42 U.S.C. § 7409 15

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(l) 2, 3, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2) 15

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) 15

47 U.S.C. § 309(a) 29

MISCELLANEOUS

43 Fed. Reg. 46,246 (1978) 16, 23, 24

50 Fed. Reg. 25,532 (1985) 23

50 Fed. Reg. 37,484 (1985) 23

53 Fed. Reg. 14,926 (1988) 23

62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (1997) 23

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (1997) 23, 24

Air Quality Management Division, U.S. EPA,
*Review of the National Ambient Air Quality Stan-
 dards for Lead: Assessment of Scientific and Techni-
 cal Information* (1989) 23

Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate
 Matter and Ozone: Hearings Before the Sub-
 comm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the
 House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong.
 (1997) 22

The <i>Federalist</i> No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	7, 8
Joseph Feller, <i>Non-Threshold Pollutants and Air Quality Standards</i> , 24 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 821 (1994). . .	16, 24, 25
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Supreme Court’s Avoidance of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Clinton v. City of New York: More Than “a Dime’s Worth of Difference”</i> , 49 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 337 (2000).	8
Mark K. Landy, et al., <i>The Environmental Protection Agency: Asking the Wrong Questions from Nixon to Clinton</i> (1994).	23
Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Vol. I.	17, 18
Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Vol. II.	16
Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Vol. III	17, 20
Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Vol. IV	19, 20, 22
Legislative History of the Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Vol. VII.	20
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government, in the Tradition of Freedom</i> , 244 (M. Mayer ed., 1957).	7
Randall Lutter & Christopher Wolz, <i>UV-B Screening by Tropospheric Ozone: Implications for the National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 31 <i>Envtl. Sci. & Tech.</i> 142A (1997).	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Joseph V. Rodricks, et al., <i>Significant Risk Decisions in Federal Regulatory Agencies</i> , 7 <i>Regulatory Toxicology and Pharmacology</i> 307 (1987)	27
David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance?</i> , 83 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1223 (1985).9, 26
Senate Committee on Public Works, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess., Coordinating Comm. on Air Quality Studies, Nat’l Academy of Sciences, <i>Air Quality and Automobile Emission Control</i> (Comm. Print 1974)	18
Cass Sunstein, <i>Is The Clean Air Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 98 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 303 (1999)	16, 24, 26
Wendy Wagner, <i>The Science Charade in Toxic Risk Regulation</i> , 95 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1613 (1995)	25
